NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2007
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(Continued)

28. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

ii Financial liabilities

Long-term debt accounts for 68% (2006: 95%) of the Group’s financial liabilities.
This is made up of fixed and floating bonds and debentures as follows:

  2007 % 2006 %
Long-term debt

Fixed  969,646 82 1,043,669 82
Floating   216,662   18   227,440   18

 1,186,308 100 1,271,109 100

Long-term debt is mainly fixed.  However, we have assessed the impact of a 100
basis points change in interest rates on the floating debt.  Such movement is
believed by management to represent those variable changes which are reasonably
possible as at the balance sheet date.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s income.  This change
in interest rates does not give rise to changes in equity.

Effect on profit after tax of a 100 basis
points change in interest rates 100 Basis Points
 Increase Decrease
31st December, 2007
Profit before tax  (2,167) 2,167
Tax impact   25%   758   (758)
Profit after tax (1,409)  1,409

31st December, 2006
Profit before tax  (2,274) 2,274
Tax impact   25%   569   (569)
Post-tax impact (1,705)  1,705

 45

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2007
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(Continued)

28. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk is further mitigated by the subsidies received from the Government in
support of granting subsidized mortgages.  These subsidies serve to reduce borrowing
cost.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is financial risk due to uncertain liquidity.  It is the risk that the Group is
unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they